

COPY

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

S223876

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AUG 28 2015

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

ESTUARDO ARDON, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED
Plaintiff,

Deputy

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES
Defendant

**DEFENDANT CITY OF LOS ANGELES'
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

On Review of a Decision of the
Second District Court of Appeal
Case No. B252476

Affirming a Judgment of the Superior Court of
the State of California for the County of Los Angeles, Lead Case No. BC363959
Honorable Lee Smalley Edmon, Judge Presiding

[Related to Case Nos. BC406437; BC404694; and BC363735]

Michael G. Colantuono (SBN 143551)
*Holly O. Whatley (160259)
Amy C. Sparrow (191597)
**COLANTUONO, HIGHSMITH
& WHATLEY, PC**
300 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 2700
Los Angeles, California 90071-3137
Telephone: (213) 542-5700
Facsimile: (213) 542-5710
hwhatley@chwlaw.us

Noreen S. Vincent (102935)
Beverly A. Cook (68312)
**OFFICE OF THE CITY
ATTORNEY**
200 North Main Street, Suite 920
Los Angeles, California, 90012
Telephone: (213) 978-7760
Facsimile: (213) 978-7714
noreen.vincent@lacity.org

Attorneys for DEFENDANT CITY OF LOS ANGELES

S223876

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ESTUARDO ARDON, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

Defendant

**DEFENDANT CITY OF LOS ANGELES'
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

On Review of a Decision of the
Second District Court of Appeal
Case No. B252476

Affirming a Judgment of the Superior Court of
the State of California for the County of Los Angeles, Lead Case No. BC363959
Honorable Lee Smalley Edmon, Judge Presiding

[Related to Case Nos. BC406437; BC404694; and BC363735]

Michael G. Colantuono (SBN 143551)
*Holly O. Whatley (160259)
Amy C. Sparrow (191597)
**COLANTUONO, HIGHSMITH
& WHATLEY, PC**
300 S. Grand Avenue, Suite 2700
Los Angeles, California 90071-3137
Telephone: (213) 542-5700
Facsimile: (213) 542-5710
hwhatley@chwlaw.us

Noreen S. Vincent (102935)
Beverly A. Cook (68312)
**OFFICE OF THE CITY
ATTORNEY**
200 North Main Street, Suite 920
Los Angeles, California, 90012
Telephone: (213) 978-7760
Facsimile: (213) 978-7714
noreen.vincent@lacity.org

Attorneys for DEFENDANT CITY OF LOS ANGELES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	5
REVIEW IS DE NOVO, NOT FOR ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	7
I. INADVERTENT DISCLOSURE DOES NOT WAIVE PRIVILEGE UNDER THE PUBLIC RECORDS ACT'S PROHIBITION OF SELECTIVE DISCLOSURE.....	8
A. The Public Records Act Can Be Harmonized with the Evidence Code	9
B. <i>Newark's</i> Harmonization is Consistent with Section 6254.5's Intent to Bar Selective Disclosure	16
C. Disclosure Was Inadvertent Here	18
D. <i>Newark</i> Protects Public Agency Privilege under the Public Records Act Just as in Discovery	22
E. The Documents in Issue are Privileged	23
1. The Fujioka Letter is privileged.....	23
2. The League Memo is privileged	24
a. The League Memo is work product.....	25
b. The League Memo is attorney-client privileged.....	27
II. ARDON'S COUNSEL'S REFUSAL TO COMPLY WITH THEIR ETHICAL DUTIES HAS TAINTED THIS CASE.....	30
III. CO-COUNSEL SHARE ETHICAL OBLIGATIONS UPON INADVERTENT RECEIPT OF OBVIOUSLY PRIVILEGED MATERIAL	36
IV. ARDON'S COUNSEL MUST RETURN THE PRIVILEGED DOCUMENTS AND DESTROY ALL COPIES	37
V. CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 552	11
---	----

California Cases

<i>Barratt American v. City of Rancho Cucamonga</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 685.....	11
---	----

<i>Black Panther Party v. Kehoe</i> (1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 645.....	17
--	----

<i>In re Charlisse C.</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 145.....	7
---	---

<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Cobra Solutions, Inc.</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 839.....	36
--	----

<i>Cloud v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 50 Cal.App.4th 1552.....	10
---	----

<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Corporations v. Speedee Oil Change Systems, Inc.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1135.....	36
---	----

<i>Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation v. La Conchita Ranch Co.</i> (1998) 68 Cal.App.4th 856.....	7
---	---

<i>In BP Alaska Exploration, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 199 Cal.App.3d 1240.....	26
--	----

<i>Lungren v. Deukmejian</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 727.....	12
---	----

<i>Newark Unified School District v. Superior Court</i> (2015) ___ Cal.App.4 th ___ 2015 WL 4594095.....	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

<i>OXY Resources California LLC v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 874.....	29, 30
--	--------

Rich v. Schwab (1998)
63 Cal.App.4th 803 11

Rico v. Mitsubishi Motors (2007)
42 Cal.4th 807 34

State Compensation Ins. Fund v. WPS, Inc. (1999)
70 Cal.App.4th 644 10, 36

State Dept. of Public Health v. Superior Court (2015)
60 Cal.4th 940 14, 15

California Statutes

Code Civ. Proc.
§2018.010. 25
§ 2018.020 23
§ 2018.030(a) 25
§ 2031.285 6

Evid. Code
§ 912 *passim*
§ 912 subd. (b) 18
§ 950 25
§ 951 27
§ 952 21, 28
§ 954 21, 27

Gov. Code
§ 6245.5 13
§ 6254 subd. (k) 7
§ 6254.5 *passim*
§ 6254.7 9

Other Authorities

California Rules of Prof. Conduct, rule 3-100 27
